

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE

Jan 19, 2017, 1:55 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

Supreme Court No. 93750-8
(Court of Appeals No. 73724-4-I)

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JEFF BAILEY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOSEPH LUCAS, III; U.S. BANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR OWNIT
MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST, MORTGAGE LOAN ASSET BACKED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-3; MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS INC; AND JOHN DOE 1-50,

Defendant(s)-Respondent(s).

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Cara C. Christensen, WSBA #43198
Emilie Edling, WSBA #45042
Houser & Allison, APC
1601 Fifth Ave., Suite 850
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 596-7838
Fax: (206) 596-7839

*Attorneys for Respondents U.S. Bank
National Association, as Trustee for Ownit
Mortgage Loan Trust, Mortgage Loan Asset-
Backed Certificates, Series 2006-3 and -
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems,
Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Borrower Lucas Takes Out a Loan to Purchase Property.....3

 B. Bailey and Borrower Enter into a Real Estate Contract.....3

 C. The Trust Foreclosed.3

 D. Bailey Files a Separate Lawsuit to Challenge the Decree of Foreclosure, Respondents File a Motion to Dismiss and Bailey Fails to Timely Respond.....4

 E. Bailey Appeal.....5

 F. The Court of Appeals Affirms and Bailey Files for Reconsideration, Petitions for Review.....7

IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....8

 A. The Standard of Review.....8

 B. Bailey’s Appeal Fails to Satisfy the Standards of Review.....8

 1. The Petition Does Not Identify any Conflict.....8

 2. There is No Significant Question of Law Under the Constitution of the State of Washington or of the United States.....9

 3. There are No Other Reasons for the Supreme Court to Accept Bailey’s Petition for Review....11

 a. Bailey Failed to Adequately Brief his Appeal.....12

b. Bailey failed to state a claim.....12

c. Bailey waived his claims by failing to oppose the motion and failing to continue the hearing.....13

d. Reconsideration was properly denied.....18

V. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545, 552, 85 S. Ct. 1187, 14 L. Ed.2d 62 (1965).....	11
<i>Bailey v. Lucas</i> , 195 Wn. App. 1027 (2016).....	7
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249, 260, 73 S. Ct. 1031, 1037, 97 L. Ed. 1586 (1953).....	10
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass'n of Wash. v. McCarthy</i> , 152 Wn. App. 720, 742, 218 P.3d 196 (2009).....	17
<i>Bohn v. Cody</i> , 119 Wn.2d 357, 368, 832 P.2d 71 (1992).....	12
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co. v. Slotke</i> , 192 Wn. App. 166, 177 (2016).....	13
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co. v. Slotke</i> , 192 Wn. App. 166, 174, 367 P.3d 600 (2016).....	15
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co. v. Slotke</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1037, 377 P.3d 746 (2016).....	16
<i>Jackson v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 838, 843, 347 P.3d 487, 490 (2015), <i>review denied sub nom. Jackson v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp. of Washington</i> , 184 Wn.2d 1011, 360 P.3d 817 (2015).....	16
<i>JDFJ Corp. v. Int'l Raceway, Inc.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 1, 7, 970 P.2d 343 (1999).....	19
<i>Jeffrey Bailey v. Joseph Lucas, III, et al.</i> , No. 13-01401-MLB (Bankr. W.D. Wash., entered July 22, 2013).....	4
<i>John Davis & Co. v. Cedar Glen No. four, Inc.</i> , 75 Wn.2d at 222-23, 450 P.2d 166 (1969).....	16
<i>Lobak Partitions, Inc. v. Atlas Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 50 Wn. App. 493, 497, 749 P.2.d 716 (1988).....	15
<i>Marintorres</i> , 93 Wn. App. at 452.....	12
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 348, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976).....	11
<i>Moore v. Wentz</i> , 11 Wash.App. 796, 799, 525 P.2d 290 (1974).....	9, 19

<i>Mueller v. Miller</i> , 82 Wn.App. 236, 251, 917 P.2d 604 (1996).....	14
<i>New Meadows Holding Co. by Rauquist v. Washington Water Power Co.</i> , 34 Wn. App. 25, 659 P.2d 1113 (1983).....	13
<i>Norcon Builders, LLC v. GMP Homes VG, LLC</i> , 161 Wn. App. 474, 486, 254 P.3d 835 (2011).....	12
<i>Old City Hall LLC v. Pierce County AIDS Found.</i> , 181 Wn.App. 1, 16, 329 P.3d 83 (2014).....	18
<i>Perry v. Hamilton</i> , 51 Wn. App. 936, 938, 756 P.2d 150 (1988).....	18
<i>Raymond v. Robinson</i> , 104 Wn. App. 627, 633, 15 P.3d 697 (2001).....	14
<i>State v. Murdock</i> , 18 Wn.App. 294, 296, 567 P.2d 267 (1977).....	14
<i>State v. Rafav</i> . 168 Wn. App. 734, 843, 285 P.3d 83 (2012).....	12
<i>Tidal Oil Co. v. Flanagan</i> , 263 U.S. 444, 451, 44 S. Ct. 197, 198–99, 68 L. Ed. 382 (1924).....	10
<i>Turner v. Kohler</i> , 54 Wn. App. 688, 693, 775 P.2d 474 (1989).....	18

Statutes

RCW 4.28.320.....6
RCW 2.08.010.....14, 15

Rules

CR 59(b).....9, 19
RAP 5.3.....6, 10
RAP 10.3(6).....7, 12
RAP 2.5.....7, 10, 13
RAP 13.4(b).....8, 9, 12
CR 6.....9, 19
CR 6(b)(2)9, 19
CR 56.....17
KCLR 56.....17
KCLR 7.....18
CR 59.....19
CR 59(a).....19
ER 401.....20
CR 59(a)(4).....20
ER 801 (c).....20
